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FINDINGS
(As amended by the City Planning Commission on September 26, 2019)

TRANSIT ORIENTED COMMUNITIES AFFORDABLE HOUSING INCENTIVE PROGRAM / 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING INCENTIVES COMPLIANCE FINDINGS

Pursuant to Section 12.22 A.31(e) of the LAMC, the Director shall review a Transit Oriented 
Communities (TOC) Affordable Housing Incentive Program project application in accordance with 
the procedures outlined in LAMC Section 12.22 A.25(g).

Pursuant to Section 12.22 A.25(g) of the LAMC, the Director shall approve a density 
bonus and requested incentives unless the Director finds that:

The incentives are not required to provide for affordable housing costs as 
defined in California Health and Safety Code Section 50052.5 or Section 50053 
for rents for the affordable units.

The record does not contain substantial evidence that would allow the Director to make 
a finding that the requested incentives are not necessary to provide for affordable 
housing costs per State Law. The California Health & Safety Code Sections 50052.5 
and 50053 define formulas for calculating affordable housing costs for Extremely Low, 
Very Low, Low, and Moderate Income Households. Section 50052.5 addresses 
owner-occupied housing and Section 50053 addresses rental households. Affordable 
housing costs are a calculation of residential rent or ownership pricing not to exceed 
25 percent gross income based on area median income thresholds dependent on 
affordability levels.

1.

a.

The list of Additional Incentives in the TOC Guidelines were pre-evaluated at the time 
the TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Program Ordinance was adopted to include 
relief mechanisms that minimize restrictions on the size of the project. As such, the 
Director will always arrive at the conclusion that the on-menu incentives are required 
to provide for affordable housing costs because the Incentives by their nature increase 
the scale of the project. The following incentives allow the developer to reduce the 
required front yard and rear yard setbacks, usable open space and the number of trees 
so that affordable housing units reserved for Extremely Low and Low Income 
Households can be constructed and the overall space dedicated to residential uses is 
increased. These incentives support the applicant’s decision to reserve 99 of 100 total 
units for Extremely Low and Low Income Households.

Front and Rear Yards. The applicant requests an Additional Incentive to reduce the 
required front yard setback to seven (7) feet, and the required rear yard setback to 
14.4 feet. This incentive is expressed in the Menu of Incentives in the TOC Guidelines 
which permit exceptions to zoning requirements that result in building design or 
construction efficiencies that facilitate affordable housing costs.

Open Space (Usable Open Space). The applicant requests an Additional Incentive 
for a 25-percent reduction in the required open space to allow a minimum of 9,094 
square feet in lieu of 12,125 square feet. The requested open space incentive is 
expressed in the Menu of Incentives in the TOC Guidelines which permit exceptions 
to zoning requirements that result in building design or construction efficiencies that 
facilitate affordable housing costs. The requested incentive allows the inclusion of 
affordable housing while still providing usable open space as intended by the Code.
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Open Space (Trees). The applicant requests an Additional Incentive for a 25-percent 
reduction in the number of required trees to allow 19 trees in lieu of 25 trees. The 
requested open space incentive is expressed in the Menu of Incentives in the TOC 
Guidelines which permit exceptions to zoning requirements that result in building 
design or construction efficiencies that facilitate affordable housing costs. The 
requested incentive allows the inclusion of affordable housing while still providing trees 
for common open space as intended by the Code.

b. The Incentive will not have a specific adverse impact upon public health and 
safety or the physical environment, or on any real property that is listed in the 
California Register of Historical Resources and for which there are no feasible 
method to satisfactorily mitigate or avoid the specific adverse Impact without 
rendering the development unaffordable to Very Low, Low and Moderate Income 
Households. Inconsistency with the zoning ordinance or the general plan land 
use designation shall not constitute a specific, adverse impact upon the public 
health or safety.

There is no evidence in the record that the proposed incentive will have a specific 
adverse impact upon public health and safety or the physical environment, or any real 
property that is listed in the California Register of Historical Resources. A "specific 
adverse impact” is defined as, "a significant, quantifiable, direct and unavoidable 
impact, based on objective, identified written public health or safety standards, 
policies, or conditions as they existed on the date the application was deemed 
complete” (LAMC Section 12.22 A.25(b)). A Historic Resources Assessment, dated 
January 2019 and prepared by LSA Associates, Inc., the project site is not eligible for 
listing in the National Register or California Register or for local designation under the 
local ordinance. The finding that there is no evidence in the record that the proposed 
incentives will have a specific adverse impact is further supported by the CEQA 
findings. The findings to deny an Incentive are not equivalent to the findings for 
determining the existence of a significant unavoidable impact under CEQA. However, 
under a number of CEQA impact thresholds, the City is required to analyze whether 
any environmental changes caused by the project have the possibility to result in 
health and safety impacts. For example, CeQa Guidelines Section 15065(a)(4), 
provides that the City is required to find a project will have a significant impact on the 
environment and require an EIR if the environmental effects of a project will cause a 
substantial adverse effect on human beings. The proposed project and potential 
impacts were analyzed in accordance with the CEQA Guidelines. Analysis of the 
proposed project determined that the project is Categorically Exempt from 
environmental review pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15332, Class 32. 
Furthermore, the project was evaluated against the exceptions to use of Categorical 
Exemptions pursuant to Section 15300.2 of the CEQA Guidelines and determined that 
none of the exceptions apply to the proposed project. Therefore, there is no substantial 
evidence that the proposed project will have a specific adverse impact upon public 
health and safety or the environment, or on any real property that is listed in the 
California Register of Historical Resources.

SITE PLAN REVIEW FINDINGS

2. The project is in substantial conformance with the purposes, intent and provisions of 
the General Plan, applicable community plan, and does not conflict with any 
applicable regulations, standards, and an applicable specific plan.
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The Los Angeles General Plan sets forth goals, objectives and programs that guide both 
citywide and community specific land use policies. The General Plan is comprised of a range 
of State-mandated and optional elements, including Framework, Housing, Mobility and Land 
Use Elements. The City’s Land Use Element is comprised of 35 Community Plans that 
establish parameters for land use decisions within the 35 communities of the City.

The project is in compliance with the following Elements of the General Plan: Framework 
Element, Housing Element, Mobility Element and the Land Use Element - Westlake 
Community Plan.

Framework Element

The Citywide General Plan Framework Element is a guide for communities to implement 
growth and development policies by providing a comprehensive long-range view of the City 
as a whole. The Element establishes categories of land use that are broadly described by 
ranges of intensity/density, heights, and lists of typical uses. The definitions reflect a range 
of land use possibilities found in the City's already diverse urban, suburban, and rural land 
use patterns. The proposed project would be in conformance with following goals of the 
Framework as described below.

Chapter 3: Land Use

Goal 3C: Multi-family neighborhoods that enhance the quality of life for the City’s existing 
and future residents.

Objective 3.7: Provide for the stability and enhancement of multi-family residential 
neighborhoods and allow for growth in areas where there is sufficient public infrastructure 
and services and the residents’ quality of life can be maintained or improved.

The proposed project involves the construction, use and maintenance of a six-story, multi
family residential building containing 100 dwelling units, including a market-rate manager’s 
unit, 25 units restricted to Extremely Low Income Households and 74 units restricted to Low 
Income Households. The project will provide a total of 9,105 square feet of open space 
within two (2) courtyards and two (2) roof decks, and 19 trees on-site. The project site is 
located approximately 0.2 mile (walking distance) west of the Westlake/MacArthur Park 
Metro Station, which is a transit hub served by Metro’s Red and Purple Lines, providing 
access to other areas within the City and greater metropolitan area. The site is also within 
walking distance of numerous bus routes including Metro 51/52/351, Metro 66, Metro Shuttle 
603, Metro 200, Metro 20, Metro Rapid 720, Metro Express 487, Metro 18, Metro 28, Metro 
Rapid 728, and LADOT DASH - Pico Union - Echo Park. The site is also surrounded by 
various commercial and retail uses located along major commercial corridors including 7th 
Street, 8th Street, Wilshire Boulevard, and Alvarado Street. Therefore, the project would 
conform to the Land Use Chapter of the Framework Element.

Housing Element

The City’s Housing Element for 2013-2021 was adopted by City Council on December 3, 
2013. The proposed project would be in conformance with following goals of the Housing 
Element as described below.

Objective 1.1: Produce an adequate supply of rental and ownership housing in order to 
meet current and projected needs.
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Policy 1.1.2: Expand affordable rental housing for all income groups that need assistance.

Policy: 1.2.2: Encourage and incentivize the preservation of affordable housing, including 
non-subsidized affordable units, to ensure that demolitions and conversions do not result in 
the net loss of the City’s stock of decent, safe, healthy or affordable housing.

Objective 2.2: Promote sustainable neighborhoods that have mixed-income housing, jobs, 
amenities, services and transit.

Policy 2.5.2: Foster the development of new affordable housing units citywide and within 
each Community Plan area.

The proposed project will replace 36 existing residential units that are subject to the Rent 
Stabilization Ordinance with 100 residential dwelling units, which reserves 25 units for 
Extremely Low Income Households and 74 units for Low Income Households. As such, the 
project will result in a 63 net increase in affordable units on-site and not result in a net loss 
of the City’s stock of affordable housing.

The project site is an infill site within a Transit Priority Area pursuant to Senate Bill 743 and 
located approximately 0.2 mile (walking distance) west of the Westlake/MacArthur Park 
Metro Station, which is a transit hub served by Metro’s Red and Purple Lines, providing 
access to other areas within the City and greater metropolitan area. The site is also within 
walking distance of numerous bus routes including Metro 51/52/351, Metro 66, Metro Shuttle 
603, Metro 200, Metro 20, Metro Rapid 720, Metro Express 487, Metro 18, Metro 28, Metro 
Rapid 728, and LADOT DASH - Pico Union - Echo Park. The site is also surrounded by 
various commercial and retail uses located along major commercial corridors including 7th 
Street, 8th Street, Wilshire Boulevard, and Alvarado Street. As such, the project is located in 
close proximity to transit, services and amenities.

The Housing Element encourages more housing units to accommodate the City’s projected 
growth and also envisions a variety of unit types and sizes and amenities that can satisfy 
the needs and demand of people of all income levels, races, and ages. The Housing 
Element indicates that not only are more housing units needed to accommodate the City’s 
growth, but that these units need to be a broader array of typologies to meet evolving 
household types and sizes. The project will offer a range of apartment types and sizes, with 
53 one-bedroom, 28 two-bedroom, and 19 three-bedroom units. To ensure the livability of 
these housing units, especially in such an urban location, the project includes 9,105 square 
feet of open space for residents, including two courtyards and two roof decks. Therefore, 
the project conforms to the objectives and policies of the Housing Element.

Mobility Element

The Mobility Plan 2035 includes goals that define the City’s high-level mobility priorities. The 
Mobility Element sets forth objectives and policies to establish a citywide strategy to achieve 
long-term mobility and accessibility within the City of Los Angeles. The proposed project 
would be in conformance with following goals of the Mobility Element as described below.
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Chapter 3: Access for All Angelenos

Objective: Ensure that 90 percent of households have access within one mile to the Transit 
Enhanced Network by 2035.

Policy 3.3: Promote Equitable land use decisions that result in fewer vehicle trips by 
providing greater proximity and access to jobs, destinations, and other neighborhood 
services.

Policy 3.8: Provide bicyclists with convenient, secure and well-maintained bicycle parking 
facilities.

As previously mentioned, the project site is an infill site within a T ransit Priority Area pursuant 
to Senate Bill 743 and located approximately 0.2 mile (walking distance) west of the 
Westlake/MacArthur Park Metro Station, which is a transit hub served by Metro’s Red and 
Purple Lines, providing access to other areas within the City and greater metropolitan area. 
The site is also within walking distance of numerous bus routes including Metro 51/52/351, 
Metro 66, Metro Shuttle 603, Metro 200, Metro 20, Metro Rapid 720, Metro Express 487, 
Metro 18, Metro 28, Metro Rapid 728, and LADOT DASH - Pico Union - Echo Park. The 
site is also surrounded by various commercial and retail uses located along major 
commercial corridors including 7th Street, 8th Street, Wilshire Boulevard, and Alvarado 
Street. As such, the project site is located in close proximity to jobs, destinations and other 
neighborhood services. The project will provide 75 long-term bicycle parking stalls in the 
semi-subterranean parking garage, and seven (7) short-term bicycle parking stalls at the 
center of the site within the front yard, adjacent to the sidewalk, thereby providing bicyclists 
with convenient and secure bicycle parking facilities. Therefore, the project would conform 
to the Mobility Element.

Land Use Element - Westlake Community Plan

The Westlake Community Plan was adopted by the City Council on September 16, 1997 as 
one of the 35 Community Plans comprising the Land Use Element of the City’s General 
Plan. The proposed project would be in conformance with following goals of the Land Use 
Element - Westlake Community Plan as described below.

Objective 1: To designate a supply of residential land adequate to provide housing of the 
types, sizes, and densities required to satisfy the varying needs and desires of all segments 
of the community’s population.

Policy 2: That medium density housing be located near commercial corridors where 
access to public transportation and shopping services is convenient [...].

The Westlake Community Plan designates the site for Community commercial land uses 
with corresponding zones of CR, C1, C2, C4, RAS3, RAS4, P and PB. The project proposes 
a multi-family residential development containing 100 dwelling units, including a market-rate 
manager’s unit and 99 units restricted to Extremely Low and Low Income Households. The 
project will consist of a variety of unit types, including 53 one-bedroom, 28 two-bedroom, 
and 19 three-bedroom units. As such, the project will provide housing of various types and 
sizes to satisfy the varying needs and desires of all segments of the community’s population. 
Additionally, the proposed project will be located near commercial corridors where access 
to public transportation and shopping services is convenient. For example, the 
Westlake/MacArthur Park Metro Station providing service to Purple and Red Lines is located
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on Alvarado Street, approximately 800 feet east of the project site. The site is located less 
than two blocks away from 7th Street and 8th Street, which have bus stations providing 
service to Metro Bus Lines 51, 52, 66, 200, 351, and 603. Furthermore, the site is 
surrounded by commercial and retail stores making access to shopping services convenient. 
Therefore, the project conforms to the Westlake Community Plan.

3. The project consists of an arrangement of buildings and structures (including height, 
bulk and setbacks), off-street parking facilities, loading areas, lighting, landscaping, 
trash collection, and other such pertinent improvements that is or will be compatible 
with existing and future development on neighboring properties.

The surrounding neighborhood is characterized by various urban land uses, including 
commercial, residential, office, church, school, and medical uses and surface parking lots. 
Properties to the north are zoned C2-2 and developed with one- to two-story commercial 
buildings. Properties to the east are zoned R4-1 and R4-2 and developed with a surface 
parking lot and a two-story multi-family residential building. Properties to the south are zoned 
C2-1 and improved with a surface parking lot. Properties to the west are zoned C2-1, R4-1 
and R4-2 and developed with MacArthur Park Elementary School, LA New Times Western 
School and Los Angeles Onnuri Church. Development of the project site into a multi-family 
residential building would be compatible with existing and future development on 
neighboring properties.

Building Arrangement (Height, Bulk and Setbacks)

The proposed building reaches a maximum height of 85 feet, as measured from grade to 
the roof structures, with six (6) stories, as permitted by the underlying Height District Nos. 1 
and 2 of the site which allow for unlimited height. As mentioned, the three (3) southernmost 
lots (FR 10, FR 11, and FR 12) are zoned R4-1, and the three (3) northernmost lots (FR 7, 
FR 8, and FR 9) are zoned R4-2. While the R4-2-zoned lots are allowed a maximum FAR 
of 6:1, the R4-1-zoned lots are limited to a maximum FAR of 3:1; however, as permitted by 
the TOC Guidelines, projects in Tier 3 of the TOC Guidelines may qualify for a FAR increase 
of up to 50 percent in exchange for setting aside the requisite percentage for affordable 
housing units. The applicant requests a Base Incentive to increase the FAR of the R4-1- 
zoned lots by approximately 33 percent to allow a 3.97:1 FAR in lieu of a 3:1 FAR to 
accommodate a maximum floor area of 60,000 square feet. Additionally, R4 Zone requires 
a front yard setback of 15 feet and a rear yard setback of 18 feet for a six-story building. The 
project is eligible for an Additional Incentive per the TOC Guidelines to reduce the front yard 
and rear yard setbacks to seven (7) feet and 14.4 feet, respectively.

The project has been designed with various arrangements of building mass to reduce the 
effect of height and bulk. The building mass will be broken up by an open courtyard located 
on the first floor area as well as variations in building planes, void spaces, and recessed 
balconies. The building will have two main building materials including fiber cement ribbed 
panels and stucco and additional materials that accentuate the building facades, including 
decorative metal guardrail and concrete. The building facades will be further articulated with 
a roof trellis and angled projection. In addition, the first floor faqade facing the street will 
have ample glazing with a storefront glazing system, and landscaping is utilized to create a 
buffer between the sidewalk and a concrete wall. As such, a variety of building materials 
and articulation and changes in the building mass and planes will result in a design that is 
complementary to the existing and future development in the neighborhood.

Off-Street Parking Facilities
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Per the Base Incentive in the TOC Guidelines, the proposed project, consisting of 100 
percent affordable units excluding a manager’s unit, is not required to provide any 
automobile parking spaces for all residential uses. Nonetheless, the project will provide 25 
non-required automobile parking spaces within a semi-subterranean parking garage. The 
project is required to provide seven (7) short-term and 75 long-term bicycle parking stalls. 
The project will provide seven (7) short-term bicycle parking stalls at the center of the site 
within the front yard, adjacent to the sidewalk, and 75 long-term bicycle parking stalls in a 
bicycle room within the semi-subterranean parking garage. The project provides an ingress 
and egress driveway from the rear alley located along the easterly property line.

Lighting

The applicant has not submitted a lighting plan; however, the project has been conditioned 
to design and install lighting with shielding, such that the light source does not illuminate 
adjacent residential properties, the public right-of-way, nor the sky above. As conditioned, 
the lighting will be compatible with the existing and future developments in the 
neighborhood.

Landscaping

The project involves the removal of 19 non-protected trees located on-site; however, as 
shown in the Landscape Plan, the project will provide attractive landscaping on the ground 
floor as well as the fifth floor. There will be 19 crape myrtle and tipu trees planted at the first 
floor. The project will provide a variety of shrubs and groundcover, including kangaroo paw, 
cast-iron plant, little John bottlebrush, and lantana. The roof decks will be landscaped with 
planters and community gardens. Furthermore, the project has been conditioned to require 
that all open areas not used for buildings, driveways, parking areas, recreational facilities, 
or walks be attractively landscaped. Therefore, as designed and conditioned, the on-site 
landscaping of the proposed project will be compatible with the existing and future 
developments in the neighborhood.

Trash Collection

The project will provide a trash room and a recycle room within the semi-subterranean 
parking garage. The project has been conditioned to enclose and cover trash receptacles 
at all times. Additionally, all trash collection and storage areas must be located on-site and 
not be visible from the public right-of-way. As proposed and conditioned, the project is 
compatible with existing and future development on neighboring properties.

4. Any residential project provides recreational and service amenities in order to 
improve habitability for the residents and minimize impacts on neighboring 
properties.

The project proposes a total of 9,105 square feet of usable open space, including two (2) 
courtyards totaling 3,395 square feet of usable open space and two (2) roof decks totaling 
5,710 square feet of usable open space. In addition, the project two (2) multi-purpose rooms 
and a laundry room on the first floor, and private balconies throughout the building. As such, 
the proposed project provides recreational and service amenities that would improve 
habitability for the residents and minimize impacts on neighboring properties.

ENVIRONMENTAL FINDINGS
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The Department of City Planning determined that the proposed project is exempt from CEQA 
pursuant to State CEQA Statute and Guidelines, Article 19, Section 15332, Class 32, and there 
is no substantial evidence demonstrating that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant 
to State CEQA Statute and Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies.

A project qualifies for a Class 32 Categorical Exemption if it is developed on an infill site and 
meets the following criteria:

(a) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable 
general plan policies as well as with the applicable zoning designation and regulations; 
The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than five 
acres substantially surrounded by urban uses;
The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species; 
Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, 
air quality, or water quality; and
The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

(b)

(c)
(d)

(e)

As found in the Justification for Categorical Exemption Case No. ENV-2018-4136-CE in the case 
file, the project meets all five criteria in conjunction with the implementation of the following Project 
Design Features:

• Sound Barrier. The project contractor will erect a temporary noise-attenuating sound 
barrier along the perimeter of the Project Site. The sound wall will be a minimum of 8 feet 
in height to block the line-of-site of construction equipment and off site receptors at the 
ground level. The sound barrier shall include sound absorbing material capable of 
achieving a minimum of 15 dBA reduction in sound level.

• Noise. The project contractor shall utilize temporary portable acoustic barriers, partitions, 
or acoustic blankets to effectively block the line-of-sight between noise producing 
equipment and the adjacent residential land uses for purposes of ensuring noise levels 
at the adjacent residential land uses do not exceed 75 dBA Leq over the ambient noise 
levels.

Additionally, there are five (5) exceptions which the City is required to consider before finding a 
project exempt under Class 15332: (a) Cumulative Impacts; (b) Significant Effect; (c) Scenic 
Highways; (d) Hazardous Waste Sites; and (e) Historical Resources. See Justification for 
Categorical Exemption Case No. ENV-2018-4136-CE in the case file for the narrative 
demonstrating that the proposed project meets the five criteria under Class 32 and that exceptions 
do not apply.


